## OVERISEL TOWNSHIP Board of Trustees Monthly Meeting 5/12/2020

- **Call to Order**: Supervisor Russ Van Dam called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm and Renee Hop opened with prayer.
- **Members Present**: Russ Van Dam, Pat Reuschel, Renee Hop, Harv Jipping and Tom Flokstra was absent.
- **Al Co Commissioner:** Jim Storey gave an update on county activities by email: the Allegan Conservation District will be asking for .10 mills and the Dumont Medical Care Facility will be asking 1 mill on the August ballot; inmates numbers have declined; Revenue Sharing Conference-revenue down;34 positive Covid19 cases-2 elderly deaths; county parks open for day use; obtaining equipment for live streaming.
- **Minutes**: The April 12, 2020 Board meeting minutes were read and presented for approval. Motion made by Reuschel and supported by Van Dam for approval. Motion Carried.
- **Overisel Fire Department**: Fire Chief Horsting reported by email 9 calls for April; Flokstra –still in need of someone for the fire chief position yet.
- **Overisel/Fillmore Deputy**: Deputy Tyler Langrack reported a total of 32 calls for April, 18 for Fillmore and 14 for Overisel.
- **Zoning Report:** Planning meeting May 19 2 variances being requested.
- **Supervisor:** Van Dam reported: junk vehicles need to be cleaned up black rive recycling is open. Ballots for the Aug 4 Primary will be available June 20 and the Township has a RENEWAL of the 4 mills Road Improvements which expires this year, on the ballot.

## **Motions:**

- 1. A motion was made by Reuschel and supported by Hop to approve the low bid of R P Septic to remove the old water holding tank in Overisel and fill in, for \$1,990. Motion Carried.
- 3. A motion was made by Jipping and supported by Reuschel to pay the bills as presented. Motion Carried.
- 4. A motion was made by Hop and supported by Van Dam that the meeting stand adjourned. Motion Carried.
- **Next Meeting**: of the Overisel Township Board of trustees will be held Tuesday, June 9, 2020 at 7:30 pm in the Overisel Township hall.

Renee Hop, Clerk